
Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 31 

 
9.6 HYDRAULIC HOSES 

Hoses used on the HPU must be periodically inspected for damage, blisters, leaks, or hose end problems. Any damaged or defective hose should be replaced as soon as 
possible. 
 
Hoses used on Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV units have a shorter useful life than hoses used on Mineral Base units. Surface moisture is normal with Aviation Phosphate 
Ester, Type IV hoses as long as the fluid does not form into drops. 
 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 ............................ MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 ............................ MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 ............................ Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 ............................ MIL-PRF-87257 
 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241    

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number From To Qty 

1 TF-1039-11*12.8 TF-1040-40*70.0 TF-1039-18*12.8 SELECTOR VALVE PUMP INLET 1 

2 TF-1037-01*35.0 TF-1041-03*11.0 TF-1038-23*35.0 PUMP OUTLET FLOWMETER 1 

3 TF-1037-13*32.8 TF-1040-39*13.3 TF-1038-08*32.8 CONTROL MANIFOLD PRESSURE FILTER 1 

4 TF-1038-16*23.0 TF-1041-21*56.5 TF-1038-16*23.0 CONTROL MANIFOLD PRESSURE GAUGE 1 

5 TF-1039-16*38.3 TF-1041-51*74.0 TF-1039-16*38.3 CASE DRAIN COOLER (REAR) 1 

6 TF-1039-15*16.3 TF-1041-09*53.0 TF-1038-20*16.3 COOLER (FRONT) RETURN MANIFOLD 1 

7 TF-1038-01*31.3 TF-1040-11*49.0 TF-1038-01*31.3 CONTROL MANIFOLD RETURN MANIFOLD 1 

8 TF-1039-11*35.3 TF-1040-45*31.0 TF-1039-18*35.3 RETURN FILTER SELECTOR VALVE (TOP) 1 

9 TF-1038-08*17.5 TF-1041-21*37.5 TF-1039-17*17.5 RETURN PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE RESERVOIR 1 

N/S TF-1037-01*180 TF-1041-09*180 TF-1038-23*180 EXTERNAL PRESSURE HOSE   1 

N/S TF-1039-01*180 TF-1041-15*180 TF-1038-01*180 EXTERNAL RETURN HOSE   1 

 
 



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 32 

 
9.7 INSTRUMENT PANEL 

Refer to Section 9.6 Hydraulic Hoses concerning hose inspection for general maintenance on Item 3 Hose 
Assembly. 

 

Parts List 
All Models - All Fluid Types 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

1 See Section 9.7.1 ELECTRIC PANEL 1 

2 See Section 9.7.2 HYDRAULIC PANEL 1 

3 See Section 9.6 ASSEMBLY, HOSE #4 1 

4 See Section 9.7.3 CONTROL BLOCK/FLOWMETER 1 

 
 
  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 33 

 
9.7.1 Electric Panel 

The Electric Panel does not require regular general maintenance. 

 

Parts List 
All Models - All Fluid Types 

Item Component Part Number Description Qty 

1 STANDARD EC-1945-01 LIGHT, DIFFUSED PILOT 1 

2 STANDARD EC-1951-MN5G POWER, MODULE W/LATCH 1 

3 OPTION EC-1945-03 LIGHT, DIFFUSED PILOT 1 

4 OPTION EC-1951-MN5Y POWER, MODULE W/LATCH 1 

5 OPTION EC-1945-03 LIGHT, DIFFUSED PILOT 1 

6 OPTION EC-1951-MN5Y POWER, MODULE W/LATCH 1 

7 OPTION EC-1945-04 LIGHT, DIFFUSED PILOT 2 

8 OPTION EC-1951-MN5B POWER, MODULE W/LATCH 2 

9 OPTION EC-1952 PUSH BUTTON, ILLUMINATED/FLUSH 1 

10 OPTION EC-1944 POWER, MODULE W/CONTACT/LATCH 1 

11 OPTION 
EC-1577 HOUR METER (50 HZ OPERATION) 1 

EC-1578 HOUR METER (60 HZ OPERATION) 1 

12 OPTION EC-1948 SWITCH, EMERGENCY STOP 1 

13 STANDARD EC-1946-MX02 CONTACT BLOCK W/LATCH 1 

14 STANDARD EC-1953-ME205 PUSH BUTTON, NON-ILLUMINATED 1 

15 STANDARD EC-1946-MX01 CONTACT BLOCK W/LATCH 1 

16 STANDARD EC-1953-MF306 PUSH BUTTON, NON-ILLUMINATED 1 

17 STANDARD EC-1946-MX10 CONTACT BLOCK W/LATCH1 1 

 
 
  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 34 

 
9.7.2 Hydraulic Panel 

Annual calibration of instrumentation is recommended. See Section 12.0 − Calibration of Instrumentation for details 
of calibration. 

 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

1 HC-2268-01 HC-2268-02 HC-2268-03 PYROMETER (OPTIONAL) 1 

2 HC-2144 HC-2144 HC-2144 SYSTEM PRESSURE GAUGE 1 

3 See Section 9.13.10 CALIBRATION PORT (OPTIONAL) 1 

4 HC-1900-01 HC-1900-02 HC-1900-03 
SHUT OFF NEEDLE VALVE  
(CALIBRATION PORT OPTION ONLY) 

1 

  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 35 

 
9.7.3 Control Block/Flowmeter 

The Control Block components do not require regular general maintenance. 

 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

1 HC-1254-04 HC-1927-05 HC-1254-04 NEEDLE VALVE 1 

2 N-2042-09-S-B N-2042-09-S-E N-2042-09-S-V ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (#12) 1 

3 N-2066-10-S-B N-2066-10-S-E N-2066-10-S-V O-RING HEX PLUG (#10) 2 

4 N-2066-06-S-B N-2066-06-S-E N-2066-06-S-V PLUG, O-RING HEX (#6) 2 

5 HC-2127 HC-2149 HC-2207 PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE 1 

6 N-2007-13-S-B N-2007-13-S-E N-2007-13-S-V ELBOW, 45 STRAIGHT THREAD (#12-10) 2 

7 N-2001-03-S-B N-2001-03-S-E N-2001-03-S-V ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (#4) 1 

8 HC-1673 HC-1677 HC-2208 CHECK VALVE 1 

9 N-2001-15-S-B N-2001-15-S-E N-2001-13-S-V ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (#10) 1 

10 J-3399 J-3399 J-3399 PRESSURE MANIFOLD 1 

11 N-2001-15-S-B N-2001-15-S-E N-2001-15-S-V ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (#10) 1 

12 N-2036-07-S-B N-2036-07-S-E N-2036-07-S-V SWIVEL, 37 FEMALE (#10) 1 

13 
HC-2129 HC-2132 HC-2251 FLOWMETER, 15 GPM/3,500 PSI 1 

HC-2129-A1 HC-2132-A1 HC-2251-A1 FLOWMETER (CALIBRATED) 1 

  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 36 

 
9.7.3.a System Pressure Relief Valve 

The System Pressure Relief Valve does not require regular general maintenance. It is possible however, for a 
contaminant to hold the relief valve in a partially open condition. If service is required, the new or repaired relief 
valve must be reset to 3,250 psig. 

 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

1 HC-2127 HC-2149 HC-2207 PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE (NOT SET) 1 

2 HC-2010-910 HC-2013-910 HC-2014-910 O-RING, SERIES 3 1 

3 HC-2000-014 HC-2006-014 HC-2007-014 O-RING, SERIES 2 1 

4 HC-2020-014 HC-2020-014 HC-2020-014 BACKUP RING (TEFLON) 1 

5 HC-2020-015 HC-2020-015 HC-2020-015 BACKUP RING (TEFLON) 1 

6 HC-2000-015 HC-2006-015 HC-2007-015 O-RING, SERIES 2 1 

7 HC-2020-011 HC-2020-011 HC-2020-011 BACKUP RING (TEFLON) 2 

8 HC-2000-011 HC-2006-011 HC-2007-011 O-RING, SERIES 2 1 

  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 37 

 
9.7.3.b Check Valve 

The Check Valve does not require regular general maintenance. 

 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

1 HC-1673 HC-1677 HC-2208 CHECK VALVE 1 

2 HC-2010-910 HC-2013-910 HC-2014-910 O-RING, SERIES 3 1 

3 HC-2000-014 HC-2006-014 HC-2007-014 O-RING, SERIES 2 1 

4 HC-2020-014 HC-2020-014 HC-2020-014 BACKUP RING 1 

5 HC-2010-905 HC-2013-905 HC-2014-905 O-RING, SERIES 3 1 

  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 38 

 
9.7.3.c Bypass Valve 

The Bypass Valve does not require regular general maintenance. 

 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

1 HC-1254-04 HC-1927-05 HC-1254-04 NEEDLE VALVE 1 

2 HC-2000-1111 HC-2006-111 HC-2007-1111 O-RING 1 

3 HC-2010-912 HC-2013-912 HC-2014-912 O-RING 1 

4 HC-2020-114 HC-2020-114 HC-2020-114 BACKUP RING 1 

5 HC-2000-114 HC-2006-114 HC-2007-114 O-RING 1 

 
  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 39 

 
9.7.4 Flow Control 

 
 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

1 J-8108 J-8108 J-8108 MANIFOLD, FLOW CONTROL 1 

2 N-2007-08-S-B N-2007-08-S-E N-2007-08-S-V CONNECTOR, STR THREAD 1 

3 HC-1254-04 HC-1927-05 HC-1254-04 VALVE, NEEDLE 1 

4 N-2001-14-S-B N-2001-14-S-E N-2001-14-S-V ELBOW, STR THREAD 2 

5 N-2015-08-S-B N-2015-08-S-E N-2015-08-S-V TEE, RUN STR THREAD 1 

6 N-2008-05-S N-2008-05-S N-2008-05-S CAP, 3/8 2 

 
  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 40 

 
9.7.5 Pressure Control 

 
 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

1 J-6603-1 J-6603-1 J-6603-1 MANIFOLD, PRESSURE CONTROL 1 

2 HC-2793 HC-2827 HC-2793 VALVE, PRESSURE CONTROL 1 

3 N-2001-03-S-V N-2001-03-S-E N-2001-03-S-V ELBOW, STR THREAD 2 

 
  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 41 

 
9.8 RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY 

Replace the desiccant air filter whenever the material inside the element is pink or reddish in color (See Element 
label for details). The Reservoir Assembly does not require regular general maintenance. If periodic inspections for 
silt are desired, be certain to thoroughly clean the dome cover and surrounding area before removing the dome 
cover. The Selector Valve (Item 9) is not field serviceable. 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

1 N-2008-08-S N-2008-08-S N-2008-08-S CAP, #12 1 

2 HC-1763 HC-1763 HC-1763 DESICCANT FILTER 1 

3 HC-1397-02 HC-1397-02 HC-1397-02 DIFFUSER, 1" NPT 1 

4 N-2035-08-S N-2035-08-S N-2035-08-S ELBOW, SWIVEL MALE, #16 JIC X 1" NPT 1 

5 N-2055-25-S N-2055-25-S N-2055-25-S TUBE REDUCER, #20 X #16 JIC 1 

6 HC-2193-06 HC-2193-06 HC-2193-06 FILLER, NON-VENTED 1 

12 H-1735-02 H-1735-02 H-1735-02 WASHER, NYLON 1 

13 G-1100-110016 G-1100-110016 G-1100-110016 BOLT, HEX HEAD, GRADE 5, ⅝-11 X 1 ¾" LG 1 

14 H-1740 H-1741 H-1741 COVER ASSEMBLY 1 

15 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

16 HC-1761 HC-1761 HC-1761 BALL VALVE, SAE #8 LOCKABLE 1 

17 N-2007-11-S-B N-2007-11-S-E N-2007-11-S-V CONNECTOR, STR THREAD #8 SAE X #8 JIC 1 

18 N-2016-06-S-B N-2016-06-S-E N-2016-06-S-V TEE, SWIVEL RUN, #8 JIC  

19 N-2008-06-S N-2008-06-S N-2008-06-S CAP, #8 3 

20 Z-5525   RESERVOIR, 30 GALLON (113.4 LT) 1 

21 N-2206-09-S   PLUG, HEX HEAD, 2" NPT 1 

  

 



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 42 

9.8 RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY (continued) 

 

 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

7 HC-1382-18 HC-1383-18 HC-2212 SIGHT GAUGE 1 

8 N-2049-20-S-B N-2049-20-S-E N-2049-20-S-V ELBOW, 90 SWIVEL, #20 2 

9 HC-1764-01 HC-1764-02 HC-1764-03 SELECTOR VALVE, #20 SAE 1 

10 N-2007-28-S-B N-2007-28-S-E N-2007-28-S-V CONNECTOR, STRAIGHT THREAD #20 SAE 2 

11 Z-2394-01 Z-2394-01 Z-2394-01 CLAMP ASSEMBLY 1 

 
  

 



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 43 

9.9 RETURN MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY 

The Return Manifold does not require regular general maintenance. 

NOTE:  DO NOT attempt to adjust the Return System Pressure Relief Valve. See Section 9.9.1 − Return 
System Pressure Relief Valve for details.  

 

 
  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 44 

 
9.9 RETURN MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY (continued) 

 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

1 N-2661-06-S-B N-2661-06-S-E N-2661-06-S-V ELBOW, 90º STR THREAD 1 

2 N-2464-06-S-B N-2464-06-S-E N-2464-06-S-V UNION, #8 STR THREAD 1 

3 N-2463-25-S-B N-2463-25-S-E N-2463-25-S-V FITTING, REDUCER/EXPANDER 1 

4 N-2463-16-S-B N-2463-16-S-E N-2463-16-S-V FITTING, REDUCER/EXPANDER 1 

5 N-2063-04 N-2063-04 N-2063-04 ELBOW, BENT SWIVEL NUT 1 

6 N-2053-10-S-B N-2053-10-S-E N-2053-10-S-V PLUG, HEX HEAD 3 

7 N-2053-06-S-B N-2053-06-S-E N-2053-06-S-V PLUG, HEX HEAD, W/O-RING 1 

8 N-2049-20-S-B N-2049-20-S-E N-2049-20-S-V ELBOW, 90 SWIVEL 1 

9 N-2042-13-S-B N-2042-13-S-E N-2042-13-S-V ELBOW, 45 STR THREAD 1 

10 N-2007-30-S-B N-2007-30-S-E N-2007-30-S-V CONNECTOR, STR THREAD 1 

11 N-2007-24-S-B N-2007-24-S-E N-2007-24-S-V CONNECTOR, STR THREAD 1 

12 N-2007-06-S-B N-2007-06-S-E N-2007-06-S-V CONNECTOR, STR THREAD 1 

13 N-2001-37-S-B N-2001-37-S-E N-2001-37-S-V ELBOW, STR THREAD 1 

14 N-2001-11-S-B N-2001-11-S-E N-2001-11-S-V ELBOW, STR THREAD 1 

15 HC-2205 HC-2205 HC-2205 MANIFOLD, RETURN 1 

16 HC-2199 HC-2200 HC-2211 VALVE, PRESSURE RELIEF 1 

17 HC-1951-20 HC-1951-20 HC-1951-20 SEAL, CONICAL (-20) 2 

18 HC-1906-01 HC-1906-02 HC-1906-03 FILTER, RETURN 1 

19 HC-2266-16 HC-3042-16 HC-3043-16 BALL VALVE, HIGH PRESSURE 1 

20 H-1581 H-1581 H-1581 BRACKET, FILTER MOUNTING 1 

N/S N-2464-10-S-B N-2464-10-S-E N-2464-10-S-V UNION, #16 STRAIGHT THREAD 1 

 
  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 45 

 
9.9.1 Return System Pressure Relief Valve 

The Return System Pressure Relief Valve can be purchased as a preset assembly. If the relief valve is serviced by 
the end user, the valve must be set to crack at 150+/-7 psig before being re-installed on the HPU. 

 
 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

1 HC-2199 HC-2200 HC-2211 
PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE  
(INCLUDES VALVE BLOCK) 

1 

2 HC-2010-910 HC-2013-910 HC-2014-910 O-RING, SERIES 3 1 

3 HC-2000-014 HC-2006-014 HC-2007-014 O-RING, SERIES 2 1 

4 HC-2020-014 HC-2020-014 HC-2020-014 BACKUP RING (TEFLON) 1 

5 HC-2020-015 HC-2020-015 HC-2020-015 BACKUP RING (TEFLON) 1 

6 HC-2000-015 HC-2006-015 HC-2007-015 O-RING, SERIES 2 1 

 
  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 46 

 
9.10 PRESSURE FILTER ASSEMBLY (Single System) 

Refer to Section 9.5.1 for information on changing filter element. 

 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

1 N-2001-14-S-B N-2001-14-S-E N-2001-14-S-V ELBOW, STR THREAD #8-12 1 

2 HC-2194-01 HC-2194-02 HC-2194-02 FILTER, PRESSURE 1 

3 N-2660-05-S-B N-2660-05-S-E N-2660-05-S-V TEE, STR THREAD #12 1 

4 N-2661-05-S-B N-2661-05-S-E N-2661-05-S-V ELBOW, STR THREAD #12 1 

5 N-2463-35-S-B N-2463-35-S-E N-2463-35-S-V UNION, STR THREAD #12 MALE X #6 FEMALE 1 

6 N-2464-05-S-B N-2464-05-S-E N-2464-05-S-V UNION, MALE STR THREAD #6 1 

7 HC-2206-02 HC-1771-02 HC-2206-02 VALVE, BALL SAE #6 1 

8 N-2007-05-S-B N-2007-05-S-E N-2007-05-S-V CONNECTOR, STR THREAD #6 SAE X ¼ JIC 1 

9 N-2008-03-S N-2008-03-S N-2008-03-S CAP, #4 FEMALE 1 

10 HC-2206-04 HC-1771-04 HC-2206-04 VALVE, BALL SAE #12 1 

11 N-2007-14-S-B N-2007-14-S-E N-2007-14-S-V CONNECTOR, STR THREAD #8-#12 1 

12 N-2464-08-S-B N-2464-08-S-E N-2464-08-S-V UNION, MALE STR THREAD #12 1 

 

  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 47 

 
9.11 ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS 

Regularly inspect the external power cord for nicks, cuts, abrasion, and fluid damage. Replace power cord if 
damage is found. See Section 10.0 Provision of Spares for recommended spare fuses. 

 
Set Item 08 to Automatic Reset position. Wire per Electrical Schematic INS-2016 Reference Wiring Diagram INS-2144 
 
  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 48 

 
9.11 ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS (continued) 

Parts List 
All Models - All Fluid Types 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

1 G-1159-105516 Screw, RD HD CRS REC, ¼ - 28 x 1 ¾ long 1 

2 G-1250-1050N Flatwasher, ¼ Narrow 2 

3 G-1202-1055 ESN, ¼ - 28 1 

4 G-1180-105006 Screw, ¼ HH Type F 1 

5 EC-1956-02 Block, IEC Terminal (Red) 26 

6 EC-1803 Rail, Din 4 

7 G-1150-103506 Screw, #10-32 HH Mach x ¾ long 14 

9 EC-1603 Shield, Anti-Tamper 1 

10 EC-1604 Shield, Current Adjustment 1 

12 EC-1607 Lug Set, Terminal 1 

13 EC-1541-01 Fuse Holder, IEC Class CC 3 

16 EC-1180-24 Terminal, Ring Tongue ¼ Bolt Hole 1 

17 EC-1542-04 Fuse, LP-CC-Low Peak 1-6/10A 1 

18 EC-1957 Block, IEC Ground 2 

19 EC-1532-02 Lug, Ground 1 

20 G-1251-1050R Lockwasher, ¼ Regular 5 

21 EC-1959 Anchor, IEC End 10 

22 EC-1958 Block, IEC Ground 5 

24 EC-1960-01 Barrier, End 2 

24 EC-1596-01 Fuse Holder, Class J 3 

27 EC-1804-02 Transformer, Control (100 W) 1 

28 EC-1956-03 Block, IEC Terminal (Blue) 10 

29 G-1202-1070 ESN,  ⅜ – 16 4 

30 EC-1961-04 Jumper, Center 1 

31 EC-1961-02 Jumper, Center 2 

32 EC-1961-01 Jumper, Center 1 

33 EC-1826 Guard, Finger Touchproof 1 

 
 
THE FOLLOWING PARTS ARE APPLICATION SPECIFIC 
Be sure to locate the correct voltage and hertz of the unit before selecting the part 

Item 
60 Hz Applications 

Description Qty 
208 230 380 460 575 

8 EC-1525 EC-1589 EC-1589 EC-1589 EC-1589 Relay, Overload 1 

11 EC-1842 EC-1586 EC-1586 EC-1586 EC-1586 Contactor, IEC Motor 1 

14 EC-1563 EC-1563 EC-1563 EC-1674 EC-1674 Fuse Block, Class J 1 

15 EC-1557-30 EC-1557-30 EC-1557-27 EC-1557-25 EC-1557-24 Fuse, Class J 3 

25 EC-1557-02 EC-1557-02 EC-1557-01 EC-1557-01 EC-1557-04 Fuse, Class J 3 

26 EC-1726-09 EC-1726-08 EC-1726-05 EC-1726-04 EC-1726-04 Fuse, Class CC 2 

 
 

Item 
50 Hz Applications 

Description Qty 
200 220 380 415 440 

8 EC-1525 EC-1589 EC-1589 EC-1589 EC-1589 Relay, Overload 1 

11 EC-1842 EC-1586 EC-1586 EC-1586 EC-1586 Contactor, IEC Motor 1 

14 EC-1563 EC-1563 EC-1674 EC-1674 EC-1674 Fuse Block, Class J 1 

15 EC-1557-31 EC-1557-31 EC-1557-26 EC-1557-26 EC-1557-26 Fuse, Class J 3 

25 EC-1557-04 EC-1557-04 EC-1557-01 EC-1557-01 EC-1557-01 Fuse, Class J 3 

26 EC-1726-10 EC-1726-09 EC-1726-05 EC-1726-05 EC-1726-04 Fuse, Class CC 2 

  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 49 

 
9.11.1 Electrical Components With 100 ft. Input Cord Option 

Regularly inspect the external power cord for nicks, cuts, abrasion, and fluid damage. Replace power cord if 
damage is found. See Section 10.0 Provision of Spares for recommended spare fuses. 

 

 
 

  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 50 

 
9.11.1 Electrical Components With 100 ft. Input Cord Option (continued) 

 

 

 

 
  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 51 

 
9.11.1 Electrical Components With 100 ft. Input Cord Option (continued) 

Parts List 
All Models - All Fluid Types 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

1 EC-1167-04 CONNECT. NYLON INS CONDUIT 4 

2 EC-1175-06-A CONNECTOR, POWER CABLE 1/2IN REF 

3 EC-1175-08-A CONNECTOR, POWER CABLE REF 

4 EC-1176-02 LOCKNUT, CONDUIT 3 

5 EC-1180-24 TERMINAL, RING BLUE, 18-14AWG, 1/4 1 

8 EC-1263-08-12.0 WIRE, POWER (2AWG, BLACK) 3 

9 EC-1263-05-50.0 WIRE, POWER (BLACK 6 AWG) 3 

11 EC-1532-02 LUG, GROUND 1 

12 EC-1541-01 FUSEHOLDER, MODULAR IEC CLASS CC 3 

13 EC-1542-09 FUSE, LP-CC LOW-PEAK 1 

16 EC-1564 RELAY, CONTROL REF 

17 EC-1572-01-108 WIRE, ELECTRICAL 2 

18 EC-1572-08-120 WIRE, GROUND (2 AWG, GRN/YLW) 1 

19 EC-1572-08-24.0 WIRE, GROUND ( 2 AWG, GRN/YLW) 1 

22 EC-1596-01 FUSEHOLDER, CLASS J 3 

24 EC-1607 BLOCK, AUXILARY CONTACT 1 

27 EC-1802 ENCLOSURE, ELECTRICAL 1 

29 EC-1826 GUARD, FINGER TOUCH PROOF 1 

31 EC-1895-010.00 RAIL, DIN 1 

32 EC-1895-013.00 RAIL, DIN 1 

33 EC-1956-02 BLOCK, TERMINAL 26 

34 EC-1956-03 BLOCK, TERMINAL 10 

35 EC-1957 BLOCK, GROUNDING 2 

36 EC-1958 BLOCK, GROUNDING 5 

37 EC-1959 ANCHOR, END 5 

38 EC-1960-01 BARRIER, END 2 

39 EC-1961-01 JUMPER, CENTER 1 

40 EC-1961-02 JUMPER, CENTER 2 

41 EC-1961-04 JUMPER, CENTER 1 

42 EC-2198 CABLE, DIN CONNECTOR REF 

43 EC-2465 STARTER, MOTOR 1 

44 EC-2669 KIT, DISCONNECTED FUSE (60A) 1 

45 EC-3302-X 3PH VOLTAGE FREQUENCY REF 

46 G-1150-103503 SCREW, #10-32 X 3/8" LG HEX HD MACHINE 4 

47 G-1150-103504 SCREW, #10-32 X 1/2" LG HEX HD MACHINE 6 

49 G-1159-102006 SCREW, #8-32 X 3/4" LG. RD HD CRS REC 4 

50 G-1159-103503 SCR, #10-32 RD HD CRS REC 1 

51 G-1159-103504 SCR, #10-32 RD HD CRS REC 4 

52 G-1159-105516 SCR, 1/4-20 RD HD CRS REC 1 

53 G-1180-105006 SCR, 1/4 HEX HD TPG TYPE F 1 

54 G-1202-1035 STOPNUT, #10-32 ELASTIC 4 

55 G-1202-1055 STOPNUT, 1/4-28 ELASTIC 1 

  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 52 

 
9.11.1 Electrical Components With 100 ft. Input Cord Option (continued) 

Parts List 
All Models - All Fluid Types 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

56 G-1250-1030N FLATWASHER, #10 NARROW 14 

57 G-1250-1050N FLATWASHER, 1/4 NARROW 2 

58 G-1251-1030R LOCKWASHER, #10 REGULAR 4 

59 G-1251-1050R LOCKWASHER, 1/4 REGULAR 1 

60 G-1514-M80R SPLIT LOCK WASHER M8 4 

61 G-1515-M80 FLATWASHER, M8 4 

62 G-1567-07 NUT, HEX M8X1.25 4 

63 G-1904-060 NUT W/ TOOTH WSHR, M6X1 1 

64 H-2432-06 PLUG, PAINTED SHEETMETAL 3 

65 INS-2016 SCHEMATIC, HPU ELECTRICAL 1 

66 INS-2144 INSTRUCTION,WIRING 1 

67 S-2012 PANEL, INNER 1 

68 S-3448-00 ADAPTER, DISCONNECT 1 

69 V-1665 LABEL, GROUND 2 

70 V-1978 LABEL, ELECTRICAL 1 

71 V-2293 LABEL, CIRCUIT CAPABLE 1 

72 V-2294 LABEL, DANGER 1 

73 V-2414 LABEL, FUSE ID 1 

 



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 53 

 
9.11.1 Electrical Components With 100 ft. Input Cord Option (continued) 

THE FOLLOWING PARTS ARE APPLICATION SPECIFIC 
Be sure to locate the correct voltage and hertz of the unit before selecting the part 

ITEM 
60 HZ Applications 

Description Qty 
208 230 380 460 575 

6 EC-1187-06-16.0 EC-1187-06-16.0 EC-1187-06-16.0 EC-1187-06-16.0 EC-1187-06-16.0 CONDUIT, FLEXIBLE WIRING  

7 EC-1187-06*21.8 EC-1187-06*21.8 EC-1187-06*21.8 EC-1187-06*21.8 EC-1187-06*21.8 CONDUIT, FLEXIBLE WIRING  

10 EC-1525 EC-1589 EC-1589 EC-1589 EC-1589 OVERLOAD 1 

14 EC-1557-02 EC-1557-02 EC-1557-01 EC-1557-01 EC-1557-01 FUSE, CLASS J 3 

15 EC-1557-31 EC-1557-30 EC-1557-26 EC-1557-25 EC-1557-24 FUSE, CLASS J 3 

20 EC-1587 EC-1586 EC-1586 EC-1586 EC-1586 CONTACTOR 1 

23 --- --- EC-1602-01 EC-1602-01 EC-1602-01 REDUCER, FUSE 3 

26 EC-1726-09 EC-1726-08 EC-1726-05 EC-1726-04 EC-1726-04 FUSE, CLASS CC 2 

28 EC-1804-02 EC-1676-02 EC-1804-02 EC-1676-02 EC-1804-02 TRANSFORMER 1 

48 G-1159-103506  |   4 G-1159-102005  |   2 G-1159-102005  |   2 G-1159-102005  |  2 G-1159-102005  |   2 SCREW, ROUND HEAD 2/4 

 
 
 

ITEM 
50 HZ Applications 

Description Qty 
200 220 380 415 440 

6 EC-1540-04*16.0 EC-1540-04*16.0 EC-1540-04*16.0 EC-1540-04*16.0 EC-1540-04*16.0 CONDUIT, FLEXIBLE WIRING  

7 EC-1540-04*21.8 EC-1540-04*21.8 EC-1540-04*21.8 EC-1540-04*21.8 EC-1540-04*21.8 CONDUIT, FLEXIBLE WIRING  

10 EC-1525 EC-1525 EC-1589 EC-1589 EC-1589 OVERLOAD 1 

14 EC-1557-04 EC-1557-04 EC-1557-01 EC-1557-01 EC-1557-01 FUSE, CLASS J 3 

15 EC-1557-31 EC-1557-30 EC-1557-26 EC-1557-26 EC-1557-26 FUSE, CLASS J 3 

20 EC-1587 EC-1587 EC-1586 EC-1586 EC-1586 CONTACTOR 1 

23 --- --- EC-1602-01 EC-1602-01 EC-1602-01 REDUCER, FUSE 3 

26 EC-1726-10 EC-1726-09 EC-1726-05 EC-1726-05 EC-1726-04 FUSE, CLASS CC 2 

28 EC-1804-02 EC-1804-02 EC-1804-02 EC-1804-02 EC-1804-02 TRANSFORMER 1 

48 G-1159-103506  |   4 G-1159-103506  |   4 G-1159-102005  |   2 G-1159-102005  |   2 G-1159-102005  |   2 SCREW, ROUND HEAD 2/4 

 
 
 



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 54 

 
9.12 HEAT EXCHANGER ASSEMBLY 

The Heat Exchanger Assembly does not require regular general maintenance. 

 
 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

1 N-2001-37-S-E N-2001-37-S-E N-2001-37-S-V ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (12-20) 2 

2 Reference Table above CONNECTOR, STR THREAD 1 

3 N-2066-20-S-B N-2066-20-S-E N-2066-20-S-V PLUG, #20 SAE (HIDDEN) 1 

  

Voltage Frequency Part Number 

208v 60 Hz HC-2136-01 

230v 60 Hz HC-2136-01 

380v 60 Hz HC-2136-01 

460v 60 Hz HC-2136-01 

575v 60 Hz HC-2136-02 

200v 50 Hz HC-2136-01 

220v 50 Hz HC-2136-01 

380v 50 Hz HC-2136-01 

415v 50 Hz HC-2136-01 

440v 50 Hz HC-2136-01 



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 55 

 
9.13 EXTERNAL COMPONENTS 

Keep HPU clean. Do not allow labels to become damaged; thusly illegible. Regularly inspect casters and floor locks 
to ensure safe working condition. 

 

Parts List 
All Models - All Fluid Types 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

1 S-1889-01 TOP PANEL 1 

2 Z-5772-01 HANGER 3 

3 S-3953-00 RIGHT SIDE PANEL 1 

4 U-1093 RIGID CASTER 2 

5 U-1094 SWIVEL CASTER 2 

6 H-1142 FLOOR LOCK 1 

7 Z-11052-00 FRONT PANEL 1 

8 H-1780 HANDLE 2 

9 Z-5549-01 CORD HANGER 1 

N/S Z-11301 LEFT SIDE PANEL 1 

N/S Z-11900-00 FRAME 1 

 
  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 56 

 
9.14 ADDITIONAL FEATURES 

9.14.1 25 ft (7.6 m) Hoses (Option A) 

Refer to Section 9.6 Hydraulic Hoses concerning hose inspection. 
 

Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

TF-1037-01*300 TF-1041-09*300 TF-1038-23*300 PRESSURE HOSE, 25 FT/7.6 M 1 per Option 

TF-1039-01*300 TF-1041-15*300 TF-1038-01*300 RETURN HOSE, 25 FT/7.6 M 1 per Option 

 
 
 
9.14.2 50 ft (15.2 m) Hoses (Option B) 

Refer to Section 9.6 Hydraulic Hoses concerning hose inspection. 
 

Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

TF-1037-01*300 TF-1041-09*300 TF-1038-23*300 PRESSURE HOSE, 25 FT/7.6 M 2 per Option 

TF-1039-01*300 TF-1041-15*300 TF-1038-01*300 RETURN HOSE, 25 FT/7.6 M 2 per Option 

N-2011-06-S N-2011-06-S  UNION 1 per Option 

N-2011-08-S N-2011-08-S  UNION, # 12 1 per Option 

  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 57 

 
9.14.3 Split System (Option C) 

Refer to Section 9.6 Hydraulic Hoses concerning hose inspection. 

 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

1 N-2464-14-S-B N-2464-14-S-E N-2464-14-S-V UNION, MALE STR THREAD #12 X #16 1 

2 HC-1908 HC-1908 HC-1908 PRESSURE MANIFOLD (PLATED) 1 

3 N-2053-10-S-B N-2053-10-S-E N-2053-10-S-V PLUG, MALE STR THREAD #16 1 

4 N-2464-08-S-B N-2464-08-S-E N-2464-08-S-V UNION, MALE STR THREAD #12 1 

5 HC-1768-04 HC-1771-04 HC-2206-04 BALL VALVE 1 

6 N-2007-14-S-B N-2007-18-S-E N-2007-14-S-V CONNECTOR, STR THREAD #12 X #12 JIC 1 

7 TF-1037-01*180 TF-1040-09*180 TF-1038-23*180 PRESSURE HOSE ASSEMBLY, #12 1 

8 TF-1039-01*180 TF-1041-15*180 TF-1038-01*180 RETURN HOSE ASSEMBLY, #16 1 

9 N-2007-21-S-B N-2007-21-S-E N-2007-21-S-V CONNECTOR, STR THREAD #16 X #16 JIC 1 

10 HC-2266-16 HC-3042-16 HC-3043-16 BALL VALVE, #16 SAE, HIGH PRESSURE 1 

11 N-2638-06-S-B N-2638-06-S-E N-2638-06-S-V ELBOW, 90 #16 M-SAE X #16 F-SAE 1 

N/S N-2464-10-S-B N-2464-10-S-E N-2464-10-S-V UNION, #16 STRAIGHT THREAD 1 

  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 58 

 
9.14.4 Crossover Check (Option D) 

Refer to Section 9.6 Hydraulic Hoses concerning hose inspection. Annual calibration of instrumentation is 

recommended. See Section 12.0 − Calibration of Instrumentation for details of gauge calibration. 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

1 J-3516 J-3516 J-3516 CROSSOVER CHECK MANIFOLD 1 

2 HC-1257 HC-1257 HC-1257 PRESSURE GAUGE 2 

3 HC-1254-05 HC-1254-05 HC-1254-05 CARTRIDGE NEEDLE VALVE 2 

4 HC-1437 HC-1437 HC-1436 CHECK VALVE 2 

5 N-2007-14-S-B N-2007-14-S-E N-2007-14-S-V CONNECTOR, STRAIGHT THREAD 2 

6 TF-1037-01*180 TF-1041-09*180 TF-1038-23*180 PRESSURE HOSE ASSEMBLY 2 

7 HC-1768-02 HC-1771-02 HC-2206-04 BALL VALVE (#6) 1 

8 N-2007-05-S-B N-2007-05-S-E N-2007-05-S-V CONNECTOR, STRAIGHT THREAD 1 

9 N-2008-03-S N-2008-03-S N-2008-03-S CAP, #4 FEMALE 1 

10 N-2464-05-S-B N-2464-05-S-E N-2464-05-S-V UNION, STRAIGHT THREAD #6 SAE 1 

11 N-2464-08-S-B N-2464-08-S-E N-2464-08-S-V UNION, STRAIGHT THREAD #12 SAE 1 

12 TF-1039-01*180 TF-1041-15*180 TF-1038-01*180 RETURN HOSE ASSEMBLY 2 

13 N-2007-21-S-B N-2007-21-S-E N-2007-21-S-V CONNECTOR, STRAIGHT THREAD 2 

14 HC-2266-16 HC-3042-16 HC-3043-16 BALL VALVE, #16 SAE, HIGH PRESSURE 2 

15 N-2638-06-S-B N-2638-06-S-E N-2638-06-S-V ELBOW, 90 (#16 SAE) 2 

N/S N-2464-10-S-B N-2464-10-S-E N-2464-10-S-V UNION, #16 STRAIGHT THREAD 1 

  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 59 

 
9.14.5 Hour Meter (Options E and F) 

The Hour Meter does not require regular general maintenance. 

NOTE:  Wire Hour Meter per Electrical Schematic INS-2016. Reference Wiring Diagram INS-2144 
 

 

Parts List 
All Models - All Fluid Types 

Part Number Application Description Qty 

EC-1577 50 Hz Operation Hour Meter 1 

EC-1578 60 Hz Operation Hour Meter 1 

 
 
  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 60 

9.14.6 Voltage/Phase Monitor (Options G − J) 

The Voltage/Phase Monitor does not require regular general maintenance. The panel indicator light will illuminate if 

a tripped condition exists. If the Voltage/Phase Monitor is causing the HPU to shut off, verify the Phase Monitor 

settings shown. Continued tripping may indicate a serious electrical problem. See Section 10.0 − Provision of 
Spares for recommended spare fuses. 

NOTE:  Wire per Electrical Schematic INS-2016 Reference Wiring Diagram INS-2144. Reference Section 
9.7.1 Electrical Panel for Panel Light. 

 

Parts List 
All Models - All Fluid Types 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

1 EC-1541-01 Fuse Holder, IEC Class CC 3 

2 EC-1675-12 Fuse, KTK-R, 2 amp 3 

3 See Table below Phase Monitor 1 

 

Phase Monitor 

Option Voltage Frequency Part Number 

G 200 − 230 50/60 Hz EC-1543-02 

H 380 50/60 Hz EC-1543-03 

I 415 − 460 50/60 Hz EC-1543-04 

J 575 60 Hz EC-1543-05 

 Setting Instructions for Item 3: 

1. Set Line Voltage to match the voltage rating of the Hydraulic Power Unit. 
2. Set % Voltage Unbalanced to 5% for 60 Hz unit or 6% for 50 Hz unit. 
3. Set Trip Delay to three (3) seconds. 

  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 61 

9.14.7 Pyrometer (Option K) 

Refer to Section 11.7 − Analog Temperature Gauge when calibration of the pyrometer is desired. 

 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

1 N-2463-16-S-B N-2463-16-S-E N-2463-16-S-V REDUCER FITTING 1 

2 HC-1769-01 HC-2268-02 HC-2268-03 PYROMETER 1 

  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 62 

 
9.14.8 Electric Reservoir Level (Option L) 

The Electric Reservoir Level switch does not require regular general maintenance. Panel indicator lights will 
indicate low or high fluid level. 

NOTE:  Wire per Electrical Schematic INS-2016. Reference Wiring Diagram INS-2144. Reference 9.7.1 
Electrical Panel for Panel Light. 

 

 

Parts List 
All Models - All Fluid Types 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

1 EC-1798 Multi-Level Switch (includes Plug-in Cable) 1 

 
  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 63 

 
9.14.9 Hand Pump (Option M) 

Refer to Section 9.6 Hydraulic Hoses concerning hose inspection for general maintenance on Items 5, 10, 12, and 

14 hose assemblies. Refer to Section 9.5.3 − Hand Pump (Optional) Filter 
 

  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 64 

 
9.14.9 Hand Pump (Option M) (continued) 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

1 Z-5093-00 Z-5093-00 Z-5093-00 BRACKET, FILTER (P) 1 

2 V-2929 V-2929 V-2929 LABEL, HAND PUMP INSIDE 1 

3 V-1988 V-1989 V-2050 LABEL, FILTER REPLACEMENT 1 

4 V-1887 V-1887 TF-1038-62-14.3 LABEL, HAND PUMP PRESSURE 1 

5 TF-1038-62-14.3 TF-1041-26-14.3 TF-1038-62-14.3 HOSE ASSEMBLY, #8 1 

6 TF-1038-14-41.0 TF-1041-05-41.0 TF-1038-14-41.0 HOSE ASSEMBLY, #4 1 

7 TF-1038-14-33.8 TF-1041-05-33.8 TF-1038-14-33.8 HOSE ASSEMBLY, #4 1 

8 TF-1038-14-180 TF-1041-05-180 TF-1038-14-180 HOSE ASSEMBLY, #4 1 

9 S-4085-00 S-4085-00 S-4085-00 MOUNTING PALTE, HAND PUMP 1 

10 N-2697-01-S N-2697-01-S N-2697-01-S UNION, SWIVEL NUT 1 

11 N-2463-10-S-B N-2463-10-S-E N-2463-10-S-V FITTING, REDUCER/EXPANDER 1 

12 N-2091-01-SS N-2091-01-SS N-2091-01-SS SWIVEL, BRANCH TEE (-4) 1 

13 N-2055-01-S N-2055-01-S N-2055-01-S REDUCER, TUBE 1 

14 N-2042-06-S-B N-2042-06-S-E N-2042-06-SV ELBOW, 45º STR THD 1 

15 N-2022-03-S N-2022-03-S N-2022-03-S ELBOW, BLKHD, #4 JIC 1 

16 N-2014-05-S N-2014-05-S N-2014-05-S PLUG 1 

17 N-2007-14-S-B N-2007-14-S-E N-2007-14-S-V CONNECTOR, STR THD 1 

18 N-2001-06-S-B N-2001-06-S-E N-2001-06-S-V ELBOW, STR THD 1 

19 HC-2146 HC-2146 HC-2146 GAUGE, PRESSURE 10,000 PSI 1 

20 HC-1778 HC-1779 HC-2249 PUMP, 2 STAGE HYDRAULIC HAND 1 

21 HC-1776 HC-1777 HC-2250 FILTER, PRESSURE 1 

22 H-1438-02 H-1438-02 H-1438-02 HOLDER, SPRING CLIP 2 

23 H-1009-01 H-1009-01 H-1009-01 HANDLE, PUMP (P) 1 

24 G-1439-1070-S G-1439-1070-S G-1439-1070-S NUTSERT, 3/8-16 OPEN END 2 

25 G-1439-1035-S G-1439-1035-S G-1439-1035-S NUTSERT, #10-32 OPEN END 2 

26 G-1250-1070N G-1250-1070N G-1250-1070N FLATWASHER, 3/8 NARROW 4 

27 G-1250-1060N G-1250-1060N G-1250-1060N FLATWASHER, 5/16 NARROW 8 

28 G-1202-1060 G-1202-1060 G-1202-1060 STOPNUT, 5/16-18 ELASTIC 2 

29 G-1157-13504 G-1157-13504 G-1157-13504 SCREW, #10-32 X 1/2 LG PAN HD CRS REC 2 

30 G-1114-080016 G-1114-080016 G-1114-080016 BOLT, M8-1.25 X 16MM LG CLASS 8.8 4 

31 G-1100-107010 G-1100-107010 G-1100-107010 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1.0 HEX HD GR 5 4 

32 G-1100-106012 G-1100-106012 G-1100-106012 BOLT, 5/19-18 X 1-1/4 LG HEX HD GR 5 2 

33 N-2001-05-S-B N-2001-05-S-E N-2001-05-S-V ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD 1 

 

  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 65 

 
9.14.10 Hand Pump (Option M-7) 

Refer to Section 9.6 Hydraulic Hoses concerning hose inspection for general maintenance on hose assemblies. 

Refer to Section 9.5.3 − Hand Pump Filter. 

 
  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 66 

 
9.14.10 Hand Pump (Option M-7) (continued) 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

1 Z-5093-00 Z-5093-00 Z-5093-00 BRACKET, FILTER (P) 1 

2 V-2929 V-2929 V-2929 LABEL, HAND PUMP INSIDE 1 

3 V-1988 V-1989 V-2050 LABEL, FILTER REPLACEMENT 1 

4 V-1887 V-1887 TF-1038-62-14.3 LABEL, HAND PUMP PRESSURE 1 

5 TF-1038-62-14.3 TF-1041-26-14.3 TF-1038-62-14.3 HOSE ASSEMBLY, #8 1 

6 TF-1038-18-41.0 TF-1041-66-41.0 TF-1038-18-41.0 HOSE ASSEMBLY, #6 1 

7 TF-1038-18-26.0 TF-1041-66-33.8 TF-1038-18-26.0 HOSE ASSEMBLY, #4 1 

8 TF-1038-04-300 TF-1041-02-300 TF-1038-04-300 HOSE ASSEMBLY, #6 2 

9 S-4085-00 S-4085-00 S-4085-00 MOUNTING PALTE, HAND PUMP 1 

10 N-2697-01-S N-2697-01-S N-2697-01-S UNION, SWIVEL NUT 1 

11 N-2091-01-SS N-2091-01-SS N-2091-01-SS SWIVEL, BRANCH TEE (-4) 1 

12 N-2042-06-S-B N-2042-06-S-E N-2042-06-SV ELBOW, 45º STR THD 1 

13 N-2022-05-S N-2022-05-S N-2022-05-S ELBOW, BLKHD, #4 JIC 1 

14 N-2014-05-S N-2014-05-S N-2014-05-S PLUG 1 

15 N-2011-05-S N-2011-05-S N-2011-05-S UNION, -06 JIC M X -06 JIC M 1 

16 N-2007-47-S-B N-2007-47-S-E N-2007-47-S-V CONNECTOR, STR THD 1 

17 N-2001-39-S-B N-2001-39-S-E N-2001-39-S-V ELBOW, STR THD 1 

18 N-2001-08-S-B N-2001-08-S-E N-2001-08-S-V ELBOW, STR THD 1 

19 HC-2577 HC-2970 HC-2971 PUMP, HYDRAULIC HAND 1 

20 HC-2188 HC-2188 HC-2188 GAUGE, PRESSURE 300 PSI  

21 HC-1776 HC-1777 HC-2250 FILTER, PRESSURE 1 

22 H-1438-02 H-1438-02 H-1438-02 HOLDER, SPRING CLIP 2 

23 H-1009-01 H-1009-01 H-1009-01 HANDLE, PUMP (P) 1 

24 G-1439-1070-S G-1439-1070-S G-1439-1070-S NUTSERT, 3/8-16 OPEN END 2 

25 G-1439-1035-S G-1439-1035-S G-1439-1035-S NUTSERT, #10-32 OPEN END 2 

26 G-1250-1070N G-1250-1070N G-1250-1070N FLATWASHER, 3/8 NARROW 4 

27 G-1250-1060N G-1250-1060N G-1250-1060N FLATWASHER, 5/16 NARROW 8 

28 G-1202-1060 G-1202-1060 G-1202-1060 STOPNUT, 5/16-18 ELASTIC 2 

29 G-1157-13504 G-1157-13504 G-1157-13504 SCREW, #10-32 X 1/2 LG PAN HD CRS REC 2 

30 G-1114-080016 G-1114-080016 G-1114-080016 BOLT, M8-1.25 X 16MM LG CLASS 8.8 4 

31 G-1100-107010 G-1100-107010 G-1100-107010 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1.0 HEX HD GR 5 4 

32 G-1100-106012 G-1100-106012 G-1100-106012 BOLT, 5/19-18 X 1-1/4 LG HEX HD GR 5 2 

33 N-2052-06 N-2052-06 N-2052-06 ADAPTER, -04 F JIC X -06 M JIC 1 

  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 67 

 
9.14.11 Towing Trailer (Option N) 

Air Pressure:  55 psi 

 

Parts List 
All Models - All Fluid Types 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

1 Z-5775-01 Weldment, Frame Ref 

2 G-1100-107010 Bolt, HH, 3/8 – 16 x 1 long 8 

3 J-3669-01 Bracket, Fixed Wheel 2 

4 G-1302-21 Pin, Clevis 1 OD x 6 2 

5 TR-1894-01 Spacer, Wheel 4 

6 U-1113 Assembly, Tire/Rim 4 

7 V-1392 Label, Tire Pressure 3 

8 G-1301-03 Pin, Cotter, 1/8 x 1 ½ long 2 

9 Z-5584-03 Weldment, Towbar 1 

10 H-2789 Hub, Idler 1 

11 G-1250-1130N Flatwasher, 1” Narrow 3 

12 G-1230-01 Nut, Axle, 1-14 UNS 1 

13 G-1301-01 Pin, Cotter, 3/16 x 1 ½ long 1 

14 G-1100-107016 Bolt, HH, 3/8 – 16 x 1 ¾ long 4 

15 G-1250-1070N Flatwasher, 3/8 Narrow 4 

16 G-1151-109514 Screw, ½ - 20 HEX SOC HD CAP 4 

17 J-3670-01 Plate, Steering Mount 1 

18 J-3427 Lever 1 

19 G-1100-109522 Bolt, HH, ½ - 20 x 2 ½ long 1 

20 G-1250-1090N Flatwasher, ½ Narrow 2 

21 G-1203-1095 Jamnut, Elastic, ½ - 20 1 

22 Z-6044-01 Weldment, Steer Axle 1 

23 R-2096 Pin, Towbar 1 

24 G-1301-02 Pin, Cotter, 1/8 x 1 long 2 

25 G-1203-1120 Jamnut, Elastic, 1 - 14 2 

26 V-2074 Label, Max Towing 1 

27 G-1283 Washer, Spindle 1 

  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 68 

 
9.14.12 Calibration Port (Option Q) 

Refer to Section 9.6 Hydraulic Hoses concerning hose inspection. 

 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

1 HC-1900-01 HC-1900-02 HC-1900-03 NEEDLE VALVE 1 

2 HC-1122 HC-1122 HC-1122 KIT, PANEL MOUNTING (MVK-4) 1 

3 V-1470 V-1470 V-1470 LABEL, CAUTION 1 

4 N-2008-03-S N-2008-03-S N-2008-03-S CAP, ¼, #4 JIC 1 

5 N-2022-03-S N-2022-03-S N-2022-03-S ELBOW, BULKHEAD UNION W/LOCKNUT #4 1 

6 G-1250-1080W G-1250-1080W G-1250-1080W FLATWASHER, 7/16 WIDE 2 

7 N-2002-03-S N-2002-03-S N-2002-03-S ELBOW, SWIVEL NUT #4 2 

8 N-2049-07-S-B N-2049-07-S-E N-2049-07-S-V ELBOW, 90 SWIVEL & O-RING #4 X #6 1 

9 N-2007-03-S-B N-2007-03-S-E N-2007-05-S-V CONNECTOR, STRAIGHT THREAD #4 1 

10 N-2016-03-S N-2016-03-S N-2016-03-S TEE, SWIVEL NUT RUN, #4 1 

11 TF-1038-16*23.0 TF-1041-49*16.0 TF-1038-16*23.0 HOSE ASSEMBLY, #4 1 

12 TF-1038-16*23.0 TF-1040-42*32.0 TF-1038-16*23.0 HOSE ASSEMBLY, #4 REF 

13 V-1888 V-1888 V-1888 LABEL, SHUT-OFF CALIBRATION 1 

 
  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 69 

 
9.14.13 Electric Filter Clogging Indicator (Option R) 

The Electric Filter Clogging Indicator does not require regular general maintenance. The panel light will illuminate 
when the clogging indicator senses a 50 psi differential pressure across the filter element. Installing a new filter 
element will eliminate the clogged condition. Pushing the illuminated button will reset the indicator light. 

NOTES: 1) Higher flow rates will result in higher differential pressures. (Example:  The clogging indicator may 
sense a 50 psi differential pressure at a flow rate of 10 gpm but not show a clogged condition when the 
flow rate is reduced to 5 gpm. 

2) Wire per Electrical Schematic INS-2016 Reference Wiring Diagram INS-2144. Reference 9.7.1 Electrical 
Panel for Panel Light. 

 

Parts List 
All Models - All Fluid Types 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

1 EC-2198 DIN Connector Cable 1 

2 EC-1564 Relay, Control 1 

3 EC-1591-04 Latch, Mechanical 1 

 
  

 



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 70 

 
9.14.14 Electric Over-Temperature (Option S) 

The Electric Over-Temperature switch does not require regular general maintenance. However, automatic shut 
down due to high fluid temperature is an indication that maintenance or training may be needed elsewhere. 

NOTE:  Wire per Electrical Schematic INS-2016. Reference Wiring Diagram INS-2144. Reference 9.7.1 
Electrical Panel for Panel Light. 

 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

1 EC-2198 EC-2198 EC-2198 DIN CONNECTOR CABLE 1 

2 EC-1782-01 EC-1782-02 EC-1782-03 TEMPERATURE SWITCH 1 

 
 
  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 71 

 
9.14.15 Return Sight Gauge 

Refer to Section 10.6 Hydraulic Hoses concerning hose inspection. Annual calibration of instrumentation is 
recommended. 
 

9.14.15.a Return Sight Gauge (Option U) 

 

 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

1 HC-2261-01 HC-2296 HC-2261-01 SIGHTGAUGE, FLOW 1 

2 N-2030-11-S N-2030-11-S N-2030-11-S SWIVEL, #16 JIC X 1 NPT 2 

3 N-2007-24-S-B N-2007-24-S-E N-2007-24-S-V CONNECTOR, STRAIGHT THREAD 1 

  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 72 

 
9.14.15.b Split System Return Sight Gauge (Option Y) 

 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

1 HC-2261-01 HC-2296 HC-2261-01 SIGHTGAUGE, FLOW 2 

2 N-2030-11-S N-2030-11-S N-2030-11-S SWIVEL, #16 JIC X 1 NPT 2 

3 N-2214-08-S-B N-2214-08-S-E N-2214-08-S-V CONNECTOR, STRAIGHT THREAD 2 

  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 73 

 
9.14.16 Drip Pan (Option 4) 

 

Parts List 
Model Number Fluid Type 
5211 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5221 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5231 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5241 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

 5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Item Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

1 S-2508 S-2508 S-2508 PAN, DRIP 1 

2 HC-1382-03 HC-1383-03 HC-2340-03 GAUGE, SIGHT 1 

3 HC-1766-02 HC-1770-02 HC-2209-02 VALVE, BALL 1 

4 N-2661-02-S-B N-2661-02-S-E N-2661-02-S-V ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD 1 

5 G-1100-107010 G-1100-107010 G-1100-107010 BOLT, ⅜– 16 HEX HEAD GRADE 5 8 

6 G-1250-1070W G-1250-1070W G-1250-1070W WASHER, ⅜ REGULAR 8 

  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 74 

 
9.15 REPLACEMENT LABELS PARTS LISTS 

9.15.1 Base Unit 

Part Number Description Qty 

V-1001 "MADE IN USA" 1 

V-1033 "TRONAIR" 1 

V-1050 ISO ELECTRICAL SHOCK SYMBOL 2 

V-1365 "SYSTEM PRESSURE" 1 

V-1366 "HPU BY-PASS VALVE" 1 

V-1882 CONTROL PANEL LIGHTS 1 

V-1884 "FLOWMETER" 1 

V-1893 "SAMPLE VALVE" 1 

V-1894 "PRESSURE" 1 

V-1895 "RETURN" 1 

V-1896 "MAXIMUM OIL LEVEL" 1 

V-1897 "MINIMUM OIL LEVEL" 1 

V-1900 "WARNING KEEP 5 FT CLEAR…" 2 

V-1901 HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC 1 

V-1902 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC 1 

V-1914 RESERVOIR SELECTOR VALVE 1 

V-1919 "OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS…" 1 

V-2246 LABEL, PUMP CONTROLS 1 

 
 
9.15.2 Fluid Labels 

Model Part Number Description Qty 

5211 V-1975 " MIL-PRF-5606 FLUID ONLY" 2 

5221 V-1976 " MIL-PRF-83282 FLUID ONLY" 2 

5231 V-1977 "PHOSPHATE ESTER FLUIDS ONLY" 2 

 
 
9.15.3 Filter Element Kit Labels 

Model Part Number Description Qty 

5211, 5221 V-1905 "REPLACEMENT FILTER ELEMENT K-3493" 1 

5211, 5221 V-2001 "REPLACEMENT FILTER ELEMENT K-1416" 1 

5211, 5221 V-1916 "REPLACEMENT DESICCANT FILTER ELEMENT HC-1763" 1 

5231 V-1906 "REPLACEMENT FILTER ELEMENT K-3494" 1 

5231 V-2002 "REPLACEMENT FILTER ELEMENT K-1417" 1 

5231 V-1916 "REPLACEMENT DESICCANT FILTER ELEMENT HC-1763" 1 

5241 V-2028 "REPLACEMENT FILTER ELEMENT K-3805" 1 

5241 V-2090 "REPLACEMENT FILTER ELEMENT K-3928" 1 

5241 V-1916 "REPLACEMENT DESICCANT FILTER ELEMENT HC-1763" 1 

 
  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 75 

 
9.15.4 Split System (Option C) and Crossover Check (Option D) Labels 

Part Number Description Qty 

V-2004 "SYSTEM 1 PRESSURE" 1 

V-2005 "SYSTEM 2 PRESSURE" 1 

V-2006 "SYSTEM 1 RETURN" 1 

V-2007 "SYSTEM 2 RETURN" 1 

 
 
9.15.5 Pyrometer (Option K) Label 

Part Number Description Qty 

V-1886 "PYROMETER" 1 

 
 
9.15.6 Hand Pump (Option M) Labels 

Model Part Number Description Qty 

5211, 5221 V-1887 "HAND PUMP PRESSURE" 1 

5211, 5221 V-1915 "HAND PUMP" 1 

5211, 5221 V-1988 "REPLACEMENT FILTER ELEMENT K-3751" 1 

5231 V-1887 "HAND PUMP PRESSURE" 1 

5231 V-1915 "HAND PUMP" 1 

5231 V-1989 "REPLACEMENT FILTER ELEMENT K-3752" 1 

5241 V-1887 "HAND PUMP PRESSURE" 1 

5241 V-1915 "HAND PUMP" 1 

5241 V-2050 "REPLACEMENT FILTER ELEMENT K-3831" 1 

 
 
9.15.7 Calibration Port (Option Q) Labels 

Part Number Description Qty 

V-1470 "CAUTION . . ." 1 

V-1888 "SHUT-OFF/CALIBRATION PORT" 1 

 
 
9.15.8 Back-Pressure Valve with Sight Glass (Option T) Label 

Part Number Description Qty 

V-1987 "RETURN SYSTEM PRESSURE" 1 

 
  



Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 76 

 
10.0 PROVISION OF SPARES 

10.1 SOURCE OF SPARE PARTS 

Spare parts may be obtained from the manufacturer: 
TRONAIR, Inc. Telephone: (419) 866-6301 or 800-426-6301 
1 Air Cargo Pkwy East Fax: (419) 867-0634 
Swanton, Ohio  43558 USA E-mail: sales@tronair.com 
 Website: www.tronair.com 
 
For Spare Parts, Operations & Service Manuals or Service Needs:  
Scan the QR code or visit visit tronair.com/pages/tronair-information-center  

 
10.2 RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LISTS 

It is recommended that the following spare parts be kept on hand and available for immediate use during 
maintenance. 

 
10.2.1 Spare Electrical Parts 

Part Number Description Qty 

Refer to Section 9.10 Electrical Components Fuse, Transformer Primary 2 

EC-1542-04 Fuse, Transformer Secondary 1 

Refer to Section 9.10 Electrical Components Fuse, Heat Exchanger 3 

EC-1675-12 Fuse, Phase Monitor (Optional) 3 

 
 
10.2.2 Spare Parts 

5J11 .............................. MIL-PRF-5606 
5J21 .............................. MIL-PRF-83282 
5J31 .............................. Aviation Phosphate Ester, Type IV and V 
5J41 .............................. MIL-PRF-87257 

 

5211 & 5221 5231 5241   

Part Number Part Number Part Number Description Qty 

HC-1763 HC-1763 HC-1763 DESICCANT FILTER ELEMENT 1 

TBD TBD TBD KIT, GASKETS AND O-RINGS FOR MAIN PUMP 1 

K-1416 K-1417 K-3928 KIT, PRESSURE FILTER ELEMENT 1 

K-3493 K-3494 K-3805 KIT, RETURN FILTER ELEMENT 1 

TBD TBD TBD KIT, SHAFT SEAL AND RETAINER FOR MAIN PUMP 1 

K-3751 K-3752 K-3831 KIT, HAND PUMP FILTER ELEMENT (OPTIONAL) 1 

 
  

https://www.tronair.com/pages/tronair-information-center


Models:  5211, 5221, 5231, 5241 
Hydraulic Power Unit 

 

09/2025 | Rev. 11 Page | 77 

 
11.0 CALIBRATION OF INSTRUMENTATION 

All gauges on the Hydraulic Power Unit can be either returned to Tronair for calibration or certified by the end user 
if proper calibration equipment is available. Gauges returned to Tronair for calibration will be tested with standards 
traceable to N.I.S.T. (National Institute of Standards and Technology). Tronair recommends calibration of 
instrumentation at yearly intervals, but actual calibration dates may be based upon frequency of use and the end 

users quality system. For information on returning gauges for calibration, Reference 11.1 − Source of Calibration. 
 
11.1 SOURCE OF CALIBRATION 

TRONAIR, Inc. Telephone: (419) 866-6301 or 800-426-6301 
1 Air Cargo Pkwy East Fax: (419) 867-0634 
Swanton, Ohio  43558 USA E-mail: sales@tronair.com 
 Website: www.tronair.com 

 
12.0 IN SERVICE SUPPORT 

Contact Tronair, Inc. for technical services and information. See Section 1.3 − Manufacturer. 
 
13.0 GUARANTEES/LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

Tronair products are warranted to be free of manufacturing or material defects for a period of one year after 
shipment to the original customer. This is solely limited to the repair or replacement of defective components. This 
warranty does not cover the following items: 
a) Parts required for normal maintenance 
b) Parts covered by a component manufacturers warranty 
c) Replacement parts have a 90-day warranty from date of shipment 
If you have a problem that may require service, contact Tronair immediately. Do not attempt to repair or 
disassemble a product without first contacting Tronair, any action may affect warranty coverage. When you contact 
Tronair be prepared to provide the following information: 
a) Product Model Number 
b) Product Serial Number 
c) Description of the problem 
If warranty coverage is approved, either replacement parts will be sent or the product will have to be returned to 
Tronair for repairs. If the product is to be returned, a Return Material Authorization (RMA) number will be issued for 
reference purposes on any shipping documents. Failure to obtain a RMA in advance of returning an item will result 
in a service fee. A decision on the extent of warranty coverage on returned products is reserved pending inspection 
at Tronair. Any shipments to Tronair must be shipped freight prepaid. Freight costs on shipments to customers will 
be paid by Tronair on any warranty claims only. Any unauthorized modification of the Tronair products or use of the 
Tronair products in violation of cautions and warnings in any manual (including updates) or safety bulletins 
published or delivered by Tronair will immediately void any warranty, express or implied. 
 
The obligations of Tronair expressly stated herein are in lieu of all other warranties or conditions expressed or 
implied. Any unauthorized modification of the Tronair products or use of the Tronair products in violations 
of cautions and warnings in any manual (including updates) or safety bulletins published or delivered by 
Tronair will immediately void any warranty, express or implied and Tronair disclaims any and all liability for 
injury (WITHOUT LIMITATION and including DEATH), loss or damage arising from or relating to such 
misuse. 

 

14.0 APPENDICES 

APPENDIX I Hydraulic Schematic (INS-2620) 
APPENDIX II Electrical Schematic (INS-2016) 
APPENDIX III Wiring Diagram (INS-2144) 
APPENDIX IV Instrument Certification Notice 
APPENDIX V Declaration of Conformity 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

APPENDIX I 
 

Hydraulic Schematic 
(INS-2620) 

  



 

 

  







 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

APPENDIX II 
 

Electrical Schematic 
(INS-2016) 

 
  



 

 

  







 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

APPENDIX III 
 

Wiring Diagram 
(INS-2144) 

  



 

 

  







 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

APPENDIX IV 
 

Instrument Certification Notice 
  



 

 

 



 

 

Tronair, Inc. Phone: (419) 866-6301 | 800-426-6301 

1 Air Cargo Pkwy East Web: www.tronair.com 
Swanton, OH 43558 Email: sales@tronair.com 

 

 
 
 
 

Instrument Certification Notice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The gauge Certificates of Calibration supplied for the gauge(s) on this unit contain the 
calibration data for the actual instrument calibrated, along with the calibration date of the 
STANDARD used to perform the calibration check. 
 
The due date for re-calibration of the instrument should be based upon the date the instrument 
was placed in service in your facility. Re-calibration should be done on a periodic basis as 
dictated by the end user's quality system or other overriding requirements. 
 
Note that Tronair, Inc. does not supply certificates of calibration on flow meters or pyrometers 
unless requested at the time of placed order. These instruments are considered reference 
indicators only and are not critical to the test(s) being performed on the aircraft. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

  



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

APPENDIX V 
 

Declaration of Conformity 
  



 

 

 



 

EU Declaration of Conformity 
 
 

 
 
 
Markings:  
 
 
Location of Issue:  Tronair, 1 Air Cargo Parkway East, Swanton, OH 43558 
 
Identification of person empowered to sign on behalf of the Manufacturer:  Quality Assurance Representative 

 

 
 
Model Number(s) 52X1 Series (5211, 5221, 5231, 5241) 
Product Type/Name: Hydraulic Power Unit 
 
 
Declaration: Tronair has assessed the equipment described above against the Essential Health and Safety 

Requirements of one or more Directives. Based on this assessment, the equipment described above 
is deemed to comply with the directive(s) listed below. 

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer. 
 
 
 
Directives: European Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC 

 Low voltage 2014/35/EU 
 
Standards: EN ISO 12100:2010 Safety of machinery – General principles for design - Risk 

assessment and risk reduction 

 EN 1915-1:2013 Aircraft ground support equipment – General requirements -  
Part 1: Basic safety requirements 

 EN 60204-1:2018 Safety of machinery – Electric equipment of machines. General 
requirements 

 ISO 4021:1997 Hydraulic fluid power – Particulate contamination analysis – 
Extraction of fluid samples from lines of an operating system 

 ISO 4413:2010 Hydraulic fluid power – General rules and safety requirements for 
systems and their components 

 NFPA 70/NEC 1999 National electric code 

 NFPA/JIC T2.244.1-1990 Hydraulic fluid power – System standards for stationary industrial 
machinery – Supplement to ISO 4413:1998 

 SAE ARP 1247D Aircraft ground support equipment – General requirements 

 
 


